

Case No. 2010-002,44 ECEIVED

June 16, 2010

JUN 1 8 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: Shelby Energy Cooperative's ("SEC") notification of intent to file with the Kentucky Public Service Commission via the electronic filing process.

Dear Mr. Derouen:

SEC's application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") for its **"2010 ~ 2014 Construction Work Plan"** is forthcoming; we request to file said application electronically in an effort to expedite the process and to reduce paperwork for all involved. Please provide us with the necessary account/user name, password and case number. Following is the required information from SEC to initiate the process:

Shelby Energy Cooperative

620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

 Office:
 502-633-4420

 Toll Free:
 1-800-292-6585

 Fax:
 (502) 633-2387

 Web:
 <u>http://www.shelbyenergy.com</u>

 E-Mail:
 DavidG@shelbyenergy.com

Shelby Energy Cooperative E-File Contacts:

SEC Contact:

Debbie Martin, President and CEO Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

Phone: (502) 633-4163 DebbieM@ShelbyEnergy.com

www.shelbyenergy.com 620 Old Finchville Road · Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065-1714 Shelby Co. (502)633-4420 · Trimble Co. (502)255-3260 · Henry Co. (502)845-2845 Interim / Consulting Engineer:

Gary Grubbs, PE 121 Hidden Forest Rd Glasgow, KY 42141

Phone: (270) 404-5030 GGrubbs@pd-engineers.com

Please be advised that Mr. Grubbs, acting as Interim / Consulting Engineer for SEC, will be filing this CPCN Application.

Sincerely, Debbie Martin

11

President and CEO Shelby Energy Cooperative